

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATESVILLE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	DOCKET NO. 5:09CR27-V
)	
BERNARD VON NOTHAUS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
GOLD ANTI-TRUST ACTION COMMITTEE, INC.**

Of Counsel
Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
John S. Miles
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave., W. Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
Telephone: (703) 356-5070
Fax: (703) 356-5085
Email: wjo@mindspring.com

Thomas J. Ashcraft
Attorney at Law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
610 E. Morehead St., Suite 104
Charlotte, NC 28202-2614
Telephone: (704) 333-2300
Fax: (704) 377-1226
Email: tashcraft@bellsouth.net

Of Counsel
Gary G. Kreep
United States Justice Foundation
932 D St., Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065-2355
Telephone: (760) 788-6624
Fax: (760) 788-6414
Email: usjf@usjf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.. . . .	1
RELEVANT U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	2
RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTES.	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S LEGAL POSITION IN THIS CASE MUST BE REVIEWED IN ITS HISTORICAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXT.	4
A. The U.S. Attorney’s Press Release Issued After the Conviction Reveals a Significant and Overriding Political Objective.	4
B. The Government’s Prosecution of von NotHaus Has Great National Significance.	9
C. The Context of the von NotHaus Case Necessitates a Close Look at the Constitutional Principles Involved.	15
II. THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION ON COUNT III PERMITTED A GUILTY VERDICT IF THE JURY FOUND THAT THE LIBERTY DOLLAR WAS INTENDED FOR USE AS CURRENT MONEY TO COMPETE WITH U.S. CURRENCY.. . . .	16
A. The Government Contended That 18 U.S.C. § 486 Prohibited Mr. von NotHaus from Developing a Coin Intended for Use as Current Money to Compete with U.S. Currency.	16
B. The Government’s Literal Reading of 18 U.S.C. § 486 is Based upon Two Lower Court Opinions.	17
C. The Instruction on Count III Permitted a Finding of Guilt Even if the Liberty Dollar Was Not Counterfeit.	18
III. 18 U.S.C. § 486, AS CONSTRUED AND APPLIED IN THIS CASE, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	19
A. Section 486 is Not Constitutionally Authorized as an Exercise of the Power Granted to Congress to “Coin Money”.	19

B. As Construed and Applied, 18 U.S.C. § 486 is Not a Constitutional Exercise of Power to “Provide for the Punishment of Counterfeiting” 22

C. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Save 18 U.S.C. § 486 as Construed and Applied Here.. 25

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 486 POISONED THE JURY’S CONSIDERATION OF ALL THREE COUNTS OF THE INDICTMENT, TO MR. VON NOTHAUS’S PREJUDICE. 28

A. The Gravamen of the Indictment Was that Competition with U.S. Currency by the Liberty Dollar Was Criminal. 28

B. The Verdicts Against Mr. von NotHaus on All Three Counts Must be Set Aside. 30

CONCLUSION. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 5.....	2, <i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 8, Clause 6.....	3, <i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18.....	23, 25, 28
Article I, Section 10.....	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment X.....	21
 STATUTES	
13 Stat. 120 (1864).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3, 30
18 U.S.C. § 485.....	3, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 486.....	3, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<u>Brown v. Kelly</u> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	30
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....	20, 21
<u>Legal Tender Cases</u> , 79 U.S. 457 (1871).....	22
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8, 23
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	25
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	24, 31
<u>United States v. Aguon</u> , 813 F.2d 1413 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	32
<u>United States v. Bogart</u> , 24 Fed. Cas. 1185 (N.D.N.Y. 1878).....	23, 24, 26
<u>United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</u> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	24
<u>United States v. Falvey</u> , 676 F. 2d 871 (1 st Cir. 1982).....	17, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Gellman</u> , 44 F. Supp. 360 (D. Minn. 1942).....	17, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Hopkins</u> , 26 F. 443 (W.D.N.C. 1885).....	18
<u>United States v. Marigold</u> , 50 (9 How.) 560 (1850).....	26, 27
<u>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</u> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	22
<u>Yates v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	31
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (West Pub.: 1968).....	27
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> , p. 84 (U. Of Chi. Facsimile ed. 1769).....	7, 8
John Carney, “Richard Posner: Quantitative Easing Is a Pompous Term for a Program Unlikely to Work,” CNBC NetNet, Nov. 15, 2010.....	9
136 Cong. Globe, 38 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 2707 (1864).....	26
December 14, 1776 Constitution of North Carolina, Declaration of Rights, Article XXIII.....	28

Robert Higgs, Crisis and Leviathan: Critical Episodes in the Growth of American Government, Pacific Institute for Public Policy (1989). 16

United States Memorandum from John J. Kelleher, Chief Counsel re: Liberty Dollar Coins (January 19, 2005).. 18, 19, 22, 26

J. Locke, Second Treatise of Government.. . . . 21

J. Madison, “Report on the Virginia Resolution,” reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., Rev. Ed., American Bar Foundation: 1978). 8

M. Rothbard, The Case Against the Fed (The Ludwig von Mises Institute 2007). 28

E. Vieira, Jr., Pieces of Eight (Devin-Adair Pub. 1983). 8, 21

B. von NotHaus, ed., The Liberty Dollar Solution To the Federal Reserve (American Financial Press 2003). 6, 7

N. Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828). 8, 23
